

No. 09-1233

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et. al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO *PLATA* AND RALPH *COLEMAN*, *et. al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Three-Judge District Court in
the United States District Courts
for the Eastern District of California and
the Northern District of California

BRIEF OF *PLATA* APPELLEES

Donald Specter
Counsel of Record
Steve Fama
Alison Hardy
Sara Norman
Rebekah Evenson
PRISON LAW OFFICE
1917 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
dspecter@prisonlaw.com
(510) 280-2621
Counsel for Plata Appellees

October 25, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. California’s Prison System Is “Collapsing Under Its Own Weight.”	4
1. The Governor Has Declared A “Prison Overcrowding State Of Emergency.”	4
2. The State’s Political Process Is Incapable of Meaningful Reform.	6
3. Overcrowding Causes Eighth Amendment Violations That Produce Serious Injury And Cost Lives.	7
B. The Single-Judge Court Proceedings	10
1. The State Never Complied With The Court’s Orders.....	11
2. The Receiver Is Unable To Provide Constitutional Medical Care.	12
3. Prison Medical Care Remains Inadequate.	14
C. The Three-Judge Court Proceedings To Address Prison Crowding	15
1. The Single-Judge And Three-Judge Courts Proceeded Reluctantly And Cautiously.	15
2. The Trial.....	17

D. The Three-Judge Court’s Orders.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. The State Has Been Given A “Reasonable Amount Of Time” To Comply With The Prior Court Orders.....	27
II. The Three-Judge Court Correctly Found That Crowding Is The Primary Cause Of The Constitutional Violations And That No Other Relief Will Remedy Them.....	33
A. The Trial Court’s Findings Are Based On Current Evidence.....	33
B. The Trial Court Properly Defined And Applied “Primary Cause.”.....	38
C. No Other Relief Will Remedy the Violations.	45
III. The Order Below Provides The Least Intrusive Means To Remedy The Constitutional Violations, And Is Narrowly Tailored.	49
IV. The Trial Court’s Finding That The Order Can Be Implemented Without Any Adverse Impact On Public Safety Is Supported by Abundant Evidence From The Record.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Southern Ute Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999).....	39
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2499 (2010).....	2
<i>BedRoc Limited LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	39
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	56
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	28
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	7
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	42
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	54, 56, 57
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	38
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 593 (1988).....	28
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 603 F.3d. 1088 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	7
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	37
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	55

<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	38

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)	57
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(A)	16, 27, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(C)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(D)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(E)(ii).....	41
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(4)	46
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(9)	45
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 9607(b).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 9607(c)(2).....	40
42 U.S.C.A. § 14043	40
49 U.S.C.A. § 24313	40
Pub. L. No. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2559 (2008).....	40
Pub. L. No. 111-22, 123 Stat. 1663 (2009)	40

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	24, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	37

Other Authorities

- Cal. Inspector General, *Summary and Analysis of the First Seventeen Medical Inspections of California Prisons* (Aug. 2010), available at <http://www.oig.ca.gov/media/reports/MIU/Summary%20and%20Analysis%20of%20the%20First%2017%20Medical%20Inspections%20of%20California%20Prisons.pdf>.....14
- Cal. Prison Receivership, *Analysis of Year 2009 Death Reviews* (Sep. 2010), available at http://www.cphcs.ca.gov/docs/resources/OTRES_DeathReviewAnalysisYear2009_20100907.pdf7, 8, 9, 10, 14
- H.R. Rep. No. 104-21, § 301 (1995).....57
- Oral argument, *Plata v. Schwarzenegger*, 603 F.3d. 1088 (9th Cir. 2010) (No. 09-15864), available at http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_subpage.php?pk_id=0000003923.....7
